of King)

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 57434

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct, operate and maintain the natural gas project herein described; for certificates under Section 50 of the Public Utilities Act re the exercise of gas franchise rights; for authorization to supply natural gas service in the Cities and/or Towns of Chualar, Gonzales, Soledad, Greenfield and the City of King and adjacent areas, and to file and make effective gas tariff schedules applicable to service in said areas.

(Natural gas project - Salinas to City

Application No. 32297

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, having on August 8, 1958, requested in writing, to be relieved of carrying out the third ordering paragraph of Decision No. 45789, dated June 5, 1951, requiring the maintenance of separate records for the Salinas-King City separate rate area, stating that the area involved is no longer a separate rate area, since Decision No. 56967, dated July 9, 1958, in Application No. 38668, Second Amendment, authorized applicant to make its system-wide gas rates available in the aforementioned Salinas-King City area, and it appearing to the Commission that applicant's request should be granted, therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the third ordering paragraph of Decision No. 45789, dated June 5, 1951 is amended to read as follows:

"IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that applicant is authorized to supply natural gas service to customers within the area of the project and to charge the filed rates for such service."

In all other respects Decision No. 45789 shall remain in full force and effect.

mmissioners